
Page 1 
 

Second Amendment to Agreement  
Between the County of San Mateo and Marta Banh, OD  for Optometry Services 

 
 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into  this_____ day 

of___________2025, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter 

called "County," and Marta Banh, OD, hereinafter called "Contractor";  

 
W I T N E S S E T H: 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 31000, County may contract 

with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any 
Department thereof; 
 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an agreement for Optometry services for 
the term of October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2025, in an amount not to exceed $  
427,205.00 (the “Agreement”); and 

 
WHEREAS, effective April 1, 2024 the parties amended the agreement to clarify 

compensation and medical director terms and added $ 25,000.00 to the “not to 
exceed”, increasing that amount to $ 452,205.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the “not to exceed” amount by $ 

40,000.00 to an amount not to exceed $ 492,205.00 for increased clinic coverage 
effective August 1, 2025 with no change to the compensation method or formula of the 
agreement, and  

 
WHEREAS, the parties wish to extend the term of the agreement by one month 

for a term of October 1, 2022 through October 31, 2025;  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS 
FOLLOWS: 
  
1. EXHIBIT B (entitled “PAYMENTS”) Section IV. Is amended to read as follows:  

 
Effective August 1, 2025, total payment for services under this Agreement will not 
exceed FOUR HUNDRED NINETY TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIVE 
DOLLARS ($452,205). 
 

2. Section 3.1 of the Agreement (entitled “Term”) is amended to read as follows: 
 
Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement is 
October 1, 2022 through October 31, 2025.  Each consecutive 12-month period 



Page 2 
 

within the term of this Agreement beginning with the first day of this term shall 
constitute a “Contract Year”, and any period of less than a Contract Year at the 
end of the term shall be treated pro rata for purposes of Contract Year services 
and compensation. 

 
3. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force 
and effect. 
 

 
In witness of and in agreement with this Agreement’s terms, the parties, by their duly 
authorized representatives, affix their respective signatures: 
 
 
 
For Contractor:  Marta Banh, OD 
                                                            07/22/2025                  Marta A. Banh  
__________________________ 
Contractor Signature 

 _______________ 
Date 

 ___________________________ 
Contractor Name (please print) 
 

 
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
 
 By:       
  
 

President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County 
 
  

Date:     
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
By:       
 
 
Clerk of Said Board 
 

 
 

Mobile User


